
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 to 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

COUNTY OF TARRANT                              dated December 8, 2020 

This Amendment No. 2  to the lnterlocal Agreement is  between Tarrant 
County, Texas ("COUNTY"), and the Metropolitan Area EMS Authority dba 

Medstar Mobile Healthcare ("MEDSTAR") (together "PARTIES"). 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has provided three freezers to MEDSTAR for 
storage ofCOVID-19 vaccination; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement extended  the 

termination date through December  31, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement states that the PARTIES may agree in writing 

to extend this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTY and MEDSTAR agree as follows: 

The termination date of December 31, 2022 is hereby removed and replaced with 

a new termination date of December 31, 2023. 

All other terms and conditions not hereby amended shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

TARRANT COUNTY METROPOLITAN AREA 

EMS AUTHORITY 

_________________________ ______________________ 

B. Glen Whitley                               Kenneth J. Simpson 

County Judge Chief Executive Officer 
Date: ___________________ Date: _________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84D2DB42-479E-413E-A444-402276FABAD8

11/2/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0E0788B8-0AE1-4CB3-81DA-42822520EF2B



APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Criminal District Attorney’s Office* 
 
*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients.  We reviewed this document as to form from our 
client’s legal perspective.  Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review from independent 
counsel. 




